
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 26th November, 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: West Committee Room  - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Variation of Premises Licence - Jax Country Produce, Yew Tree House, 
Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence for Jax Country Produce, 

Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX. 
 

4. Review of Premises Licence - Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 
5EJ  (Pages 23 - 120) 

 
 To consider an application for a review of the Premises Licence for the Wilbraham 

Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ. 
 

PART 2 – THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full 
Licen
[...]
ions following which they can 

be questioned by all parties by way of clarification. 
 

9 Local residents (defined as interested parties) will be invited to present the 
bases of their objections, following which they can be questioned by all parties 
by way of clarification. 

 
10 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting:      26 November 2010 
Report of: Peter Simester, Licensing Officer 
Title: Application to vary a Premises licence  

Jax Country Produce, Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, 
Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX 
 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that the Licensing Act Sub-

Committee consider an application by Mrs Jacqueline Foster to vary the 
Premises licence at Jax Country Produce, Yew Tree House, Wrexham 
Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX.  The Council has received a letter of 
objection signed by eight local residents (four households).       

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the 

application for the variation of the Premises licence. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 

application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Cholmondeley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Cllr R Bailey 
 Cllr S Davies 
 Cllr M Hollins 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1      Not applicable. 
  
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Where relevant representations are received in relation to an application for 

the variation of a Premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the licensing authority must hold a hearing within 20 working days (of 
the end of the consultation period) to consider the application and relevant 
representations. 

 
9.2 Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that, before determining the 

application, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the 
application and any relevant representations.  In accordance with the 
provisions of section 35 of the Act, the authority must, having regard to the 
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps 
mentioned in sub-section (4), if any, it considers necessary for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.  Sub-section 35(4) provides that the authority 
may (a) modify the conditions of the licence; or (b) reject the whole or part of 
the application. 

 
10.0 Risk Management 
  
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for 

appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the licensing 
authority. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The application is for the variation of an existing Premises licence under 

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the existing licence is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
11.2 Summary of proposed changes: 
 
 (i)  To add the ‘Live Music’ (indoors) activity to the licence; 
 (ii)  to add the ‘Provision of late night refreshment’ activity; 
 (iii) to extend the times for the sale of alcohol.; and 
 (iv) to extend the opening times of the premises. 
 
 Live music - indoors only 
 
 The hours applied for are: 
 Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00 
 Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 24:00 

Page 6



 Provision of late night refreshment - indoors only 
 
 The hours applied for are: 
 Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 24:00 
 
 Sale of alcohol 
 
 The hours applied for are: 
 Sunday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00 
 Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 24:00 
 Christmas Eve: 08:00 to 24:00 
 New Years Eve: 08:00 to 02:00 
 
 Opening times 
 
 The hours applied for are: 
 Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00 
 Friday and Saturday:  08:00 to 24:00 
 Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00  
 Christmas Eve: 08:00 to 00:30 
 New Years Eve: 08:00 to 02:30 
 
11.3 Response from Responsible Authorities 
 

In addition to the conditions on the existing licence, the Environmental 
Health team at Cheshire East Council have asked for the following condition 
to be added: 
 
‘When regulated entertainment takes place, all windows and doors shall be 
kept closed except to allow access and egress.’ 
 
The licence holder, Jacqueline Foster, has agreed to this condition. 
 
No representations have been received from any of the other responsible 
authority.  

 
11.4 Responses from Interested Parties 
 

The licensing authority has received a letter of objection from eight residents 
(four households) in Yew Tree Close, Bulkeley.  Details are attached to this 
report as Appendix 2. 
 
The locations of objector’s homes in relation to the licensed premises are 
shown in Appendix 3. 

  
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



13.0 Access to information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the writer: 
 
 Name: Peter Simester 
 Designation: Licensing Officer 
 Tel. no: 01270 537114 
 E-mail: peter.simester@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: 
Appendix 2: 
Appendix 3: 

Existing Premises licence. 
Letter of objection from interested parties. 
Location plan. 
 
 
 
   
 

 
 
 

Page 8



Part A 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
Premises licence number 485 
 
Part 1 - Premises details 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Jax Country Produce 
Yew Tree House 
Wrexham Road 
Bulkeley 
 
Post town Malpas Post code SY14 8BX 
Telephone 
number 01829 720851 

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Monday 08:00 to 22:00 
Tuesday 08:00 to 22:00 
Wednesday 08:00 to 22:00 
Thursday 08:00 to 22:00 
Friday 08:00 to 22:00 
Saturday 08:00 to 22:00 
Sunday 11:00 to 21:00 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
Monday 08:00 to 22:30 
Tuesday 08:00 to 22:30 
Wednesday 08:00 to 22:30 
Thursday 08:00 to 22:30 
Friday 08:00 to 22:30 
Saturday 08:00 to 22:30 
Sunday 11:00 to 21:30 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 

On and off 

 

Page 9



 2 

Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of the holder of the 
premises licence 
 
Jacqueline Foster 
Yew Tree House  
Wrexham Road  
Bulkeley  
Malpas  
SY14 8BX  
  
Tel: 01829 720851 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Jacqueline Foster 
Yew Tree House 
Wrexham Road 
Bulkeley 
Malpas 
SY14 8BX 
 
Tel: 01829 720851 
 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal licence number: 09-12-934 
Issued by: Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
 
Issued on: 01 May 2010 
 
Signed by Mr A Potts 
 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council 
Licensing Section, Municipal Buildings
[...]
ntainer) it is available to customers in the 
following measures- 

 
i. beer or cider: half pint; 
ii. gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
iii. still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

 
b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 

Page 12



 5 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
1. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises. 

 
2. Refuse such as bottles shall be disposed of from the premises at a 

time (i.e. between 8:00 and 20:00 when it is not likely to cause a 
disturbance to residents in the vicinity of the premises. 
 

3. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises, in a place where 
they can be seen and easily read by the public, notices requiring 
customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

4. No music to be played in the outside seating area. 
 

5. The Premises licence holder will ensure that the proof of age scheme 
Challenge 25 is operated for all sales of alcohol and must also ensure 
all individuals authorised to sell alcohol are trained in its operation. 
 

6. The hours for sale of alcohol and opening hours may be extended as 
follows: 
 
New Year’s Eve 
Sale of alcohol: 08:00 to 02:00 on New Year’s Day. 
Opening hours: 08:00 to 02:30 on New Year’s Day. 

 
 

Page 13



 6 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 

Page 14



 7 

Annex 4 - Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting:      26 November 2010 
Report of: Peter Simester, Licensing Officer 
Title: Application for the review of a Premises licence  

Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ 
 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

consider an application for review of a Premises licence at the Wilbraham Arms, 
58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ.  The review has been requested by the 
Environmental Health team at Cheshire East Borough Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1.1 consider the application to review the Premises licence and the relevant 

representations; 
 
2.1.2 determine what steps, if any, are considered necessary for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application 

in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Nantwich 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Cllr B Dykes 
 Cllr A Martin 
 Cllr A Moran 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with 

section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 23



7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1      Not applicable. 
   
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Where application for a review under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 is 

made, the licensing authority must hold a hearing within 20 working days (from 
the end of the consultation period) to consider the application and any relevant 
representations. 

 
9.2 Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that, before determining the 

application, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the application 
and any relevant representations.  Sub-section 52(3) provides that the authority 
must, having regard to the application and any representations, take such steps 
detailed in sub-section (4), if any, as it considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  The steps referred to in sub-section 52(4) are: 

 
• To modify the conditions of the licence; 
• To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
• To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
• To revoke the licence. 

 
10.0 Risk Management 
  
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal 

to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the licensing authority. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Mr Gavin John Chamberlain became the licence holder at the Wilbraham Arms on 

14 September 2009.  He is also the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
11.2 A copy of the Premises licence is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
11.3 The Premises licence allows the public house to remain open until 01:30 each 

day.  The sale of alcohol is permitted until 01:00 each day. 
 
 The following licensable activities are also permitted until 01:00 each day of the 

week: Live music, Recorded music, Films, Indoor sporting events, Performances 
of dance, Provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities for dancing 
and late night refreshment. 

 
11.4 On 14th October 2010 the licensing authority received an application from the 

Environmental Health team at Cheshire East Borough Council for the review of the 

Page 24



Premises licence.  The review application states that the Environmental Health 
Service have received complaints from a number of residents regarding amplified 
music emanating from the premises and individuals within the rear yard creating 
excessive noise until the early hours of the morning. 

 
 A copy of the review application form is attached as Appendix 2. 
  
11.5 In response to the notification of the proposed review, representations have been 

received from the Chief Officer of Police and from 15 interested parties residing in 
the vicinity of the premises.  Details are attached as Appendix 3 (Police) and 
Appendix 4 (interested parties). 

  
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 
13.0 Access to information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the writer: 
 
 Name: Peter Simester 
 Designation: Licensing Officer 
 Tel. no: 01270 537114 
 E-mail: peter.simester@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: 
Appendix 2: 
Appendix 3: 
Appendix 4: 

Premises licence. 
‘Application for the review of a Premises licence’ form. 
Representations from Chief Officer of Police. 
Representations from interested parties. 
   
 

 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Part A                                   Appendix 1  
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
Premises licence number 336 
 
Part 1 - Premises details 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Wilbraham Arms 
58 Welsh Row 
 
 
Post town Nantwich Post code CW5 5EJ  
Telephone 
number 01270 626419 

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Monday )   
Tuesday )   
Wednesday )   
Thursday ) Please see tables in Annex 2. 
Friday )   
Saturday )   
Sunday )   
 
The opening hours of the premises 
Monday 10:00 to 01:30 
Tuesday 10:00 to 01:30 
Wednesday 10:00 to 01:30 
Thursday 10:00 to 01:30 
Friday 10:00 to 01:30 
Saturday 10:00 to 01:30 
Sunday 10:00 to 01:30 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 

On and off 

 

Page 27



 2

Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of the holder of the 
premises licence 
 
Gavin John Chamberlain  
Wilbraham Arms  
58 Welsh Row  
Nantwich  
Cheshire  
CW5 5EJ  
  
Tel: 07590 265669  
  
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Gavin John Chamberlain 
Wilbraham Arms 
58 Welsh Row 
Nantwich 
Cheshire 
CW5 5EJ 
 
Tel: 01270 626419  
 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal licence number: 09-10-921 
Issued by: Cheshire East Borough Council 
 
 
Issued on: 13 July 2010 
 
Signed by Mr A Potts 
 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council 
Licensing Section, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 
 

Page 28



 3

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises licence: 
  
 • At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in 

respect of the Premises licence, or 
 

• At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold 
a Personal licence, or his/her Personal licence is suspended. 

   
2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a Personal licence. 
 

3. The admission of children (i.e. persons under 18 years old) to the 
exhibition of a film is restricted in accordance with the recommendations 
given to the film by the British Board of Film Censors. 

   
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 
The following conditions are effective from 06 April 2010: 
 
4. The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that 

staff do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsib
[...]
 club to which this application relates (please complete (A) 
below) 

    

 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 
Please tick 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       
 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 
             

 
 Please tick yes 
I am 18 years old or over 
 

 
 
Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      
E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

Page 44



3 

 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
Margaret Hopley 
Environmental Health Officer 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
Cheshire 
CW11 1HZ 

Telephone number (if any) 
01270 686603 

E-mail address (optional)  
margaret.hopley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 Please tick one or more boxes 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) 
The Wilbraham Arms has been the subject to an investigation by the Environmental 
Health Division following complaints from a number of residents regarding amplified 
music emanating from the premises and individuals within the rear yard creating 
excessive noise until the early hours of the morning. 
 
Noise monitoring by the Division has clearly indicated a statutory nuisance existed 
with regards to both the amplified music and customers within the rear yard; both of 
which are causing a noise nuisance to other peoples enjoyment of their properties. 
Due to the management not taking responsibilty for the conduct of the premises and 
the customers both in and out of the premises this Division 
[...]
 talking to the crowd encouraging them to sing along and 
can even be heard saying that he is going to have a break. 
 
Following on from this the noise monitoring equipment being reinstalled into the 
complainants properties. One of the complainants properties captures the noise from 
the rear of the premises and  other at the front. The evidence gathered as stated 
does indicate that a Statutory Nuisance is present. 
 
A visit was made to see Gavin Chamberlain the licence holder and DPS of the 
Wilbraham Arms. Allison Jackson also attended to provide licensing information and 
assistance. Mr Chamberlain was informed that this Division is still continuing to 
receive complaints from local residents with regards to noise nuisance. His 
immediate reaction was that is was one household and that they had got it in for him. 
I informed Mr Chamberlain that there was more than one complainant and that we 
had got evidence of a noise nuisance emanating from his premises and therefore 
action was required to be taken.  
 
Mr Chamberlain explained that he has on occasions been sat upstairs and heard the 
noise for himself to the point that it has made him cring. I informed Mr Chamberlain 
that if individuals outside shouting and talking etc is having that effect then he needs 
to be taking action. He seemed to be dismissive of this and felt as though the nature 
of some of the individuals would not be cooperative. I informed Mr Chamberlain that 
as the DPS and licence holder it is his responsibility to address the issue. He was 
questioned as to whether he has a refusals book and whether he challenges 
individuals for prove of ID. We were informed that he didn't and didn't need to have 
one. 
 
Having looked around the premises, the front door was followed by another single 

Page 46



5 

door creating a double door system in order to control noise. We were informed by 
Mr Chamberlain that the fire service had been to the premises and informed him that 
he need to make the current second door system into  double doors for safe means 
of escape.  At the rear of the premises was a single door right on the back wall which 
opened into the rear yard where benchs were present for people to sit. The door had 
recently been damaged slightly around the lock following a break in. On the left of the 
rear door was another single door which led through a small lobby to another single 
door on the side of the premises. I informed Mr Chamberlain that the current single 
door on the rear of the premises was adequate as when the door opens there would 
be straight transmission of noise. He informed me that he had recently spoken to the 
brewery who owns the premises and they had suggested there was the potential for 
the little lobby to be extended in order to make a double door system. 
 
Mr Chamberlain explained that on a Friday and Saturday night he has a live band set 
up across the rear of the pub which raised concerns for myself as this was right 
across the rear entrance. On Sunday night he operates an open mic night. 
 
I informed Mr Chamberlain that he needed to take more action and that he needed to 
take some actions these being: 
1. Place signs at all exits asking for the customers to leave quietly and respect the 
neighbours. 
2. Patrol the premises both at the front and rear and disperse large groups 
accordingly. 
3. The rear gate to be closed at 10 pm as Mr Chamberlain alleged that people come 
through the alley and sit in the back yard. 
4. No drinks to be taken outside after 9.30 pm and certainly for no vessels to be 
taken out of the front and on to the highway.  
5. Informed Mr Chamberlain that it may be beneficial to have door staff in order to 
control individuals at the front and rear.  
6. A diary to be maintained with regards to the actions he has taken to address any 
potential noise nuisance that is occurring. 
 
I informed Mr Chamberlain that my current thoughts were to serve an Abatement 
Notice on him for the rear yard restricting the use. He requested that he be given a 
fortnight to show that he could control the noise and ensure that he doesn't cause a 
nuisance to the neighbouring properties. This was agreed however the noise 
monitoring equipment that has been installed into the properties will indicate if this 
has happened or not. 
 
 Since this visit this Division continued to receive complaints. Noise monitoring 
equipment was installed in complainant’s properties one being at the front and the 
other at the rear. Having reviewed the evidence it is quite evident no controls have 
been implemented and a statutory nuisance is present from amplified music 
emanating from the premises, and customers within the rear yard till the early hours 
(Referece - DAT 2) 
 
Therefore due to the lack of co-operation and the continuing disregard for the 
neighbouring residential properties, two abatement notices have been served on the 
premises.  
 
1. Amplified music – This notice has been served requiring that amplified music 
be abated in such a manner as to not cause a nuisance to neighbouring residential 
properties. This notice gives the premises 28 days to comply with the notice. The 
timescale for compliance in order for them to truly address the issue, structural work 
may/will be required and therefore due to financial implications they are allowed an 
appeal period to appeal against the notice.   
2. Rear Yard – An additional issue has been noise nuisance from customers 

Page 47



6 

within the rear yard therefore an abatement notice has also been served to address 
this issue. This abatement notice states that within one hour of the notice being 
served the licence holder is required to close the rear yard from 9 pm till 8 am, 7 days 
a week. Being mindful of the requirement for smoke provisions an additional 
condition on the notice is that no food or drink is to be taken out on to the front of the 
premises from 9 pm till 8 am, 7 days a week. The intention of detailing 
[...]
nally left blank



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Variation of Premises Licence - Jax Country Produce, Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX
	Appendix 1 - Existing licence
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Location

	4 Review of Premises Licence - Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich, CW5 5EJ
	Appendix 1 Premises licence
	Plan
	Appendix 2 App for review
	App 2-2
	Appendix 3 - Police representations
	Appendix 4 (1) p1
	Appendix 4 (1) p2
	Appendix 4 (2)
	Appendix 4 (3)
	Appendix 4 (4)
	Appendix 4 (4) p2
	Appendix 4 (5)
	Appendix 4 (6)
	Appendix 4 (7) p1
	Appendix 4 (7) p2
	Appendix 4 (7) p3
	Appendix 4 (8)
	Appendix 4 (9) p1
	Appendix 4 (9) p2
	Appendix 4 (10)
	Appendix 4 (11) p1
	Appendix 4 (11) p2
	Appendix 4 (12)
	Appendix 4 (13)
	Appendix 4 (14)
	Appendix 4 (15)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 26th November, 2010 at West Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and B H Dykes 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr P Simester, Licensing Officer 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
20 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - JAX COUNTRY PRODUCE, 
YEW TREE HOUSE, WREXHAM ROAD, BULKELEY, MALPAS, SY14 
8BX  
 
Note: In the absence of the applicant, the meeting was adjourned for 5 
minutes prior to consideration of this item. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from Mrs 
Jacqueline Foster to vary the Premises Licence for Jax Country Produce, 
Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The applicant, a representative of the applicant and four local residents 
attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.   That the variation to the Premises Licence for Jax Country Produce, 

Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Malpas, SY14 8BX be 
approved, as follows: 
 
Live music - indoors only 
 
Sunday to Thursday: 18:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday: 18:00 to 24:00 
 
Provision of late night refreshment - indoors only 
 
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 24:00 
 
Sale of alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 23:30 
Christmas Eve: 08:00 to 24:00 
New Years Eve: 08:00 to 02:00 
 
Opening times 
 
Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday:  08:00 to 24:00 
Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00  
Christmas Eve: 08:00 to 00:30 
New Years Eve: 08:00 to 02:30 

 
2.   That the following conditions be added to the Premises Licence: 
 

(1)  When regulated entertainment takes place, all windows and 
doors shall be kept closed except to allow access and egress. 

 
(2)  Live music provided at the premises shall be unamplified music 

only. 
 

Note: Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned from 
11.25am to 11.30am for a break. 
 



23 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - WILBRAHAM ARMS, 58 WELSH 
ROW, NANTWICH, CW5 5EJ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from the 
Environmental Health Division of Cheshire East Borough Council for a 
review of the Premises Licence of the Wilbraham Arms, Nantwich under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
an Environmental Health Officer 
two local residents 
two representatives of the Chief Officer of Police 
the premises licence holder 
a representative of the premises licence holder 
the Regional Manager, Enterprise Inns 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That, in order to promote the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance, the conditions of the Premises Licence be 
modified to include the following: 
 
1.  Sound attenuation works shall be carried out to the premises in order 

to create a double door system at the rear of the premises, the 
design of which shall be formulated in consultation with the 
Environmental Health Service. 

 
2.  The terminal hours in relation to licensable activities shall be 

amended as follows: 
 

(a)  the terminal hour in relation to sale of alcohol, late night 
refreshment and regulated entertainment (with the exception of 
recorded music) shall be 23.00 Sunday to Thursday and 23.30 
on Fridays and Saturday (with the exception of New Years Eve 



which shall be from 10.00 to the normal opening hours on New 
Years Day). 

 
(b)  the terminal hour in relation to recorded music shall be 23.30 

Sunday to Thursday and 24.00 on Fridays and Saturdays (with 
the exception of New Years Eve which shall be from 10.00 to 
the normal opening hours on New Years Day), subject to the 
requirement that recorded music during the 30 minutes before 
the premises is closed to the public shall be background music 
only; 

 
3.  The opening hours of the premises shall be amended as follows: 
 

Sunday to Thursday: 10.00 to 23.30 
Fridays and Saturdays: 10.00 to 24.00 
 

4.  The rear external drinking area is to be closed to the public from 9 
pm every night and to remain closed until the premises reopen to the 
public the following day. 

 
5.  All tables, chairs, umbrellas and other paraphernalia are to be 

removed from the front of the premises from 9 pm every night and 
this restriction is to remain in place until the premises reopen to the 
public the following day. 

 
6.  No open vessel is to be taken outside the premises building after 9 

pm and this restriction is to remain in place until the premises reopen 
to the public the following day. 

 
7.  No drinks may be sold or supplied to customers in a sealed vessel 

after 9 pm and this restriction is to remain in place until the premises 
reopen to the public the following day. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


